. TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES "4
o o







r
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ET18KX INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SECTION 100 DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS

21301 ET18KX SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
21302 ET18KX SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
21304 INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - ET18KX
19930 19825 BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS
21303 CAPACITY CHART - ET/HT18KX 8-12-16 FT
119288 TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR MOUNTING CRANE ON TOP OF SERVICE BODY
14510 INSTALLATION DRAWING - 17350 MOUNTING PEDESTAL
SECTION 150 SAFETY
15394 VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICAL HAZARD INFORMATION
850711 SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL
21305 DECAL PLACEMENT
SECTION 200  INSTALLATION
19959 CABLE & BATTERY REQUIREMENTS - ET AND HT CRANES
15660 BATTERY CABLE INSTALLATION DRAWING
19947 ET25K(X) ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
22245 WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION DRAWING
SECTION 300 MAINTENANCE & SERVICE
21306 ET18KX LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE CHART
19963 MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST
SECTION 400 REPLACEMENT PARTS
21307 ET18KX REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
21308 ET18KX REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
21309 REPLACEMENT FASTENERS LIST
21310 21200 - 8-12-16 FT BOOM ASSEMBLY
21275 21276 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PARTS
19919 19897 ELECTRICAL COMPONENT DRAWING
21311 ET18KX WIRING DIAGRAM WITH ANTI-TWO-BLOCK
19368 16780 SWIVEL TERMINAL ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT PARTS
22076 22060 REPLACEMENT PARTS - 4 FUNCTON PENDANT CONTROL
22085 22067 RADIO REMOTE REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
21312 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
20156 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC - ET18KX - ET25KX
21054 WINCH REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING & LIST
\ Z
TITLE DATE SECTION \

>
vENTURo e e, TABLE OF CONTENTS  |11-30-04
.

CINGINNATL OHIO [ =g gy o 22142 )




SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS




r

SPECIFICATIONS AND OPERATING FEATURES

ET18KX-8/16

\

SPECIFICATIONS

12VOLTBATTERY OPERATED
18,000 FT-LBS OVERTURNING MOMENT (Or as limited by truck stability)

MOMENT OVERLOAD SYSTEM
TELESCOPICBOOM 8/16
BOOM HYD ELEVATION -8°TO 75°
BOOMHYDEXT 8-12FTOR12-16 FT
BOOM MANUAL EXT 4FT
1125LBS @
16 FT REACH
CAPACITY
4500LBS @
3TO4FT REACH
WIRE ROPE 5/16" DIAx 80 FT
PENDANT CORD LENGTH 25FT

WINCH - 2250 LBS SINGLE LINE CAPACITY
With Automatic Load Brake

ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC BOOM ELEVATION
ELECTRICHYDRAULIC BOOMEXTENSION & RETRACTION-4FT STROKE
CONTINUOUSPOWERROTATION

REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT
25 ft Straight Cord with Four Environmentally Sealed Toggle Switches Protected by a Guard

MASTERDISCONNECT SWITCH

OUTRIGGERSAVAILABLE

Side Bracket Type Outriggers

Fold Away Type Outriggers

Pullout Type Outrigger System

\L

i WENTURO
.

TITLE

INSTALLATION DWG

DATE

7-29-03

SECTION

C120

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATL, OHIO | ET18K X-8/16

SUPERCEDES

21301




OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded,
the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down",
"Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload
condition. The "Rotation” function also will continue to operate.

CONTROL PRIORITY SYSTEM

The design intent of the electrcal and hydraulic system is such that some functions can be operated
simultaneously, while others are meant to be operated individually. To summarize the control
system see the explanations below.

- Winch up takes priority over all functions.
- Winch Down can be operated with any other single function.

- Hydraulic functions (Rotation Right, Rotation Left, Boom Up, Boom Down, Boom Out and Boom
In) are designed to function one at a time.

CABLE DRUM AND SHEAVE DIAMETERS

The drum on the ET18KX is 5-1/4" in diameter which is 18 times the 5/16" wire rope diameter as required by

ANSI B30.15 Hydraulic Crane Standards. The cable sheaves are either 16 or 18 times the cable diameter which
likewise conforms.

MISCELLANEOUS

A. CAPACITYINDICATOR
Select boom reach and angle allowable for load by using capacity indicator arrow and chart on either side
of boom.

B. BATTERYHOOKUP
A parallel auxiliary battery should be installed near the crane as shown on Dwg. 124600 under

"RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION". The parallel auxiliary battery minimum rating should be 450 Cold
Cranking Amps (at 0° F) and 100 reserve capacity, or 78 plates and 70 amp hours.

\

\L

TITLE DATE SECTION

>
INSTALLATION DWG 7-29-03 C120
VENTURO -
(|
.

CINCINNATI, OHIO | ET18K X-8/16 S 21302 )




711v8 3HOvav3H

"S81 056 LHOIIM
d3T1VLSNI V10l

\_ VANV L4 ¥
JIMOd 14 ¥

ONO1 '1408
3dOd FHIM 'VId .91L/S

NOILVYH3dO 3NIT LdVd OML
404 MO019 HOLVNS

"1IINNOSH3d LHOdSNVYL
ASIMYIHLO ¥O ‘L¥0ddNS ‘1411
Ol d3sn 39 O1 A3AN3LNI

A0 d3INOIS3AA LON AV AIHL
"SL141IT 43ON3ISSVd LON FdV
S10NdO0dd IS3HL -ONINJIVM

(xouddv) 99

1334 v/€ 6
1334 8/S €1

1334 ¢/1 L1

i N
YOS L2 [vrooce NOOSE 91/Z1/8 - (X)M8LLH/13 o oS
- |aso-L1-1 sNimvaaNovTvIsh| e GENINESA
Y NOILD3S alva ERURER A
| 133491
HOLV1 AL3d4VS 1334¢l
HLIM MOOH / 13348

|
.8/€ 8 *i
— -— .vic 02

uP/l 0€

sSNiavy
ONIMS
u8/€-61

:.VF ..Q\F QF

-o F

1“...

«9l




\
>

+» ET/HT18K(X) & ET/HT25K(X) BASE
MOUNTING DIMENSION

14" REF
10" REF ,— @13/16" 8 PLCS
M /\/
L/ N
A
1< = (o
— @3
/
16 /\/l 10" 14"
\J REF REF
™ _ /N
&% &%
3" o o
4/ 4/
1" 4|
1 n
——— 3' ——
16"

-

TTTTT

SSSSSSS

1-18-05C | C200

: BASE MOUNTING DIM
WENTURD .
CINCINNATI, OHIO

A | ET/HT18K(X) ET/HT25K(X)

7-20-038| 19930




18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10

VERTICAL HEIGHT (FT)

ET/HT18K(X) - 8-12-16 BOOM
MAXIMUM CAPACITY CHART

HORIZONTAL 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

REACH (FT)

MUST USE SNATCH BLOCK
FOR LOADS OF 2250 LBS.
AND GREATER

TITLE DATE SECTION

J
<

ET/HT18K(X) - 8-12-16 |7-29-03

o
/
ﬁ TURO CAPACITY CHART  |1-18-05A| C100
\ J CINCINNATI, OHIO i oon 21 303/




"ONINYNLYIAO LSNIVOV

ALITIAVLS 1IN3IOI44NS SVH 310IH3A d3131dINOD 3HL Q
1VHL ANV ANNOS ATTVHNLONYLS AV SHIOORLNO ANV

‘MONYL ‘ANVYHI 40 FUNLONYULS TVLOL IHL LVHL JHNSNI

Ol ¥3TTVLSNI 3HL 4O ALINIFISNOdS3d 3170S FHL SI LI

AQ04 40 3dIS J3A0 diT .}

LNIINIOHOLANIFY

\_ 3ZIS TVIRIALVIN AIANTNINODTY INNINININ

HLIM 31V1d ANOIWVIQ ¥0 HLOOWS V9O 01 dol AQodg 8
T331S W'H WLV X.2/1 13ssno L
31V7d 13318 MOIHL .V/L m_._.u_.m__ﬂ_._mﬂ,_m_m_m_“,_wm“qun..vm 9
AVE 13318 .S X uP/€ WO .9 X ..2/L ._.zm_Em_m_o._.m_\mv_“__’._n“MW S
31Vid 13318 .9L/€ g93IM UVIHS 14
ONIEGNL FUVNOS .9L/S X u¥ X u¥ JNVYd SSOUD €
JTONV 13318 .2/L X uE X ,E 1S0d ¥3INYOD 4
a33als.e/i 31vid dOL l
NOILdIYOS3A | Livd

S17049 ONILNNON

+

XVIN .61 / NIN .91

4 aco0-62-L v (X)M8LLH/LT 8 (X)MSZLH/13 _ R
wwNm F OIHO 'ILVYNNIONIDO
0010 | 3S0-8L- OMA NOILVTIVLSNI oo .":.—.i,
\_ NOILD3S alva I7LIL \
- LINIWIDHOANITY AQOd IDIAYIS TVIIdAL A
@)
? Y ) 7 O, INVHL MONHL
| I g-a NOILD3S
@ \M b
g d |
. A | | ] b 30VdS = =
" i N | INIWLYVANOD
v alEe v \\8/ H NIN .9} X .91 4
o W 2|
\ t. O \o >
R

V-V NOILDO3S

SNOILD3INNOD
0313/ 'AAH
d0O4d 3710H 'vIad .S

7R
(5

«




4 e v : ~N
OTGYT |Tzo-t1-0T (X)MSzZ1H/13 ‘(X)M8TLH/13 OIHO ‘LLYNNIOND
“ONI ‘ONIYNLOVANNYI OM_: - zu
00TD INEO-6¢2-L ONIMVHA NOILVT1VLSNI
( NOILO3S 31va 37LL \
" ANVYH DL
Q309 @ STUSONOT
W (X)MSZLH/13 ‘(X)M8T LH/13-SNOILOANNOD . 0L G303IM 2IG Y,
21d103713/21'"TNYIAAH Y04 310H .S
AUOH dEd 114 40 3D0E NO ANYHD
SEZLHALE DANLENAOK MO INTNEDXOANER TYDIdAL
HIDORILND B LNANAGHOANIGE NIIMLIG
LINIANHDYL LY ToHALINMLES 3CGIAOHA
E HILIWIE R 2
oL HIYLLY Zinp= ™
el HILIMMT
$IHEDNOT
NYZ LIS 108 SNILNNON
TYLSESA B0 LiP65 DG 338
ANYED (OMSZIHALY 40 SNELNNOH JANKYKD HYD B gMS
LOAHIG HOS NNE1IVd 11108 SiHL 137681 08 - m_m gwmm:v
ONINERLYIAD LISNIVOYV ALITNBYLS INIOIZANS SyH $30v1d 2
ATHHIA 0313 T4WO2 3HL IVHL ONY ONNOS ATTWHNLONYES 3w SIHSONDT © IWVES ¢
SHIDDIMLAG OGNV “NONYL "INVHD 40 IMALOABLS TVIOL 3Hi LWL OLNI U308 S9Ny L XERf
FENSNT O MITIVISNI FH1 40 ALVBGISNO4SEM 3105 3HL S L




SECTION 150

SAFETY




e

VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
APPLICATION & INFORMATION

ET & HT CRANE SERIES

A DANGER

ELECTROCUTION HALIARD |
REEF [LEAW OF TEUCE ARD LOAS
BENTE (3 SINISLS INPLEY NN RISOIT FREE
[BNTET FIUE TH1 L0&A, T (NRAL 08 TR
WhRELE B Tl i O LOABT (RS
WICOWE RSHTRCMLE oMEER. | e

A SIGN NO. 15393A DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD. FOUR
ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND ONE FOR
EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN LOCATIONS WHICH
ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND PERSONNEL.

o= A
i DANGER |
UNLAWFUL TO OFERATE THIS EQUIFMEMNT
VITHIN 10 FEET OF HIGH - VWOLTAGE LINES
OF 50,000 VWOULTE OR LESE.

SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL WARNING OF LEGAL
REQUIREMENTS WHEN OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE
LINES. THIS SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT

SIDE OF BOOM.

REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES REFERRED TO ON SIGN NO. 15401

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM OVERHEAD HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 50 -
over 200 -
over 350 -
over 500 -
over 750 -

50
200
350
500
750

1000

10
15
20
25
35
45

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ENERGIZED HIGH-VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS

(WHI

LE IN TRANSIT)

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 0.75-
over 50 -
over 345 -
over 750 -

0.75
50
345
750
1000

4

6
10
16
20

\

* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE

D
\_

INCREASED CLEARANCES
{
INSTALLATION DWG 5-15-02H | C150
ENTUR‘ MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
s CINCINNATI, OHIO ET & HT CRANE SERIES 5'13'97G 15394 )




4 )

CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS N

ET5500MPB/R, ETEBKMPB/R, ET8100R, ET10K(X), ET18K(X), ET25K(X)

CAUTIONS

1. INSPECTVEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIORTOUSEDAILY.

2. DONOTUSETHISEQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACHPENDANT CORD SUPPORTSNAP TOATTACHMENT POINTBEFORE PLUGGING INPENDANT.

6. UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCHWHEN CRANE NOT INUSE.

7. FORTRAVEL,BOOMMUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

DANGER

¢« THISCRANEISNOTAPASSENGERLIFT

. ITISNOTDESIGNED ORINTENDED TOBEUSED TOLIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOU MUSTNOT OPERATE THIS CRANEUNLESS

1. YOUHAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE
AND

2. YOUKNOWAND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINEDIN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUREMPLOYER'SWORKRULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. ANUNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTSHIMSELFAND OTHERS TODEATHOR SERIOUS
INJURY.

ELECTROCUTIONHAZARD

e  THISMACHINEISNOTINSULATED.

¢  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROMELECTRICALLINES AND APPARATUS.

e  YOUMUSTALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOADLINE
SWAYING.

e THISLIFTINGDEVICEDOESNOTPROVIDEPROTECTIONFROMCONTACTWITHORPROXIMITY TOAN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

e YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE,
LOADLINE, OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS.
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE ISREQUIRED FOR VOLTAGES INEXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS. REFERTO
DRAWING 15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

e DEATHORSERIOUSINJURY WILLRESULTFROMCONTACT ORINADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

\_ Yy,
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
INSTALLATION DWG 7-29-03G | C150
VENTURO MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
S — CINCINNATL,OHIO | ET5500MPB-ET25K X 10-14-97F| 850711 )




\mcm —\N mm_mmm_mm% (x)81.13 OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID )
0SLD |VS0-8L-1 INIWIOV1d 1vo3d ONI ‘ONINNLIVANNYIN e“a.-.i,
\_ NOILD3S a1va J11I1L -
[ N\
INOood
O¥NLN3A
WNIa3n

68€L.L1

zZ-06LLZ |X)IM8L1a | 1431
L-06LL2 |(X)M8L13 | LHOIN

‘ON L¥dVd| 13dOIN | 1vO3d

XM8L13-26L1L¢C
M8L13-16L1LC

‘ON T13dOW
ALIDVdAVYD
1HOIY Movd 1431
31vy¥3dOo Ol asvauo
3SVIO ._:"_Bﬁ__”% Z-Slivl
T-SLvvlL
ﬂﬂ NOILNVD
) — 06€S1 /
nmNA mmwzm%%._“
ONoees! 1ON) 73A31 110
8651 1an3
¥3IONVA |
L6ESL
/ J




SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




( N

ADEQUATEWIRING IMPERATIVE FORPROPER OPERATION

1. PROPER GROUND PATH - SEE DWG 15660

2. CURRENT DRAW IS SEVERAL HUNDRED AMPERES -

ADEQUATE WIRE SIZE AND BATTERY CAPACITY ISABSOLUTELY
ESSENTIAL (SEE CHART BELOW.)
MINIMUMWIRE GAUGE ANDBATTERY SIZE
MODEL TOTAL LENGTH OF CABLE (FT)* 12VOLTBATTERY REQUIREMENTS
0-20 21-25| 26-30| 31-40 | 41-50 | 51-60 | 61-70 [ 71-80 | CCA (A)* RC (MIN)***

CE6K
CT2000
CT2003/4/5 #4 #4 #2 #2 #1 #0 #0 #00 350 100
DT7K
ET5500MPB
ET5500R
ET6KMPB #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 450 100
ET6KR
ET10K
ET10KX #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 550 150
ET18K SEE DRAWING 19947 FOR CABLE AND BATTERY REQUIREMENTS
ET18KX
ET25K
ET25KX

\,

* INCLUDES GROUND CABLE

**  CCA=COLD CRANKING AMPS AT O' F.
THE CCA RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE ABILITY OF THE BATTERY TO DELIVER A HIGH CURRENT FOR A SHORT PERIOD OF TIME.

*** RC=RESERVE CAPACITY IN MINUTES AT 25 AMPS AND 80' F.
THE RC RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE PERIOD OF TIME THE BATTERY CAN SUPPLY A GIVEN CURRENT WITHOUT RECHARGING.

i WENTURO
.

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO
A

TITLE

CABLE & BATTERY

DATE

7-29-03A

\L

SECTION

C200

ET18KX / ET25KX

SUPERCEDES

9-4-01

19959




(" 099ST | ato-211

$3a3043dNs

ANVHO % HONIM OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID

00¢O | 320-ST-1

NOILO3S 3iva

“ONI ‘ONIENLOVANNYI ogahzm,

319VO Ad311Vd - NOILVTITVLSNI

ERItiy

\,
>

suoneoloads ajged pue
Alaneq pspuswwioosl oy
GOTTT. BMQ 99S 810N« v

‘leanoeld si se Aianeq Jo Jauels 0] 9S00 Sk 81ed0
"papuawiwodal (L T¥6T N/d) J8xeaiqinalio 10 asnH v

(ssad9e Asea Jo)
a1eao|) Aiajyes 1oy
Aressadau yolums

/ 108UU0JSIP I21SBN umoys
aMol3 v

(epis ,10y,,) plOUB|OS Jauels Jo
[euiwial Aleneq o0} ajged yoeny

v . 9]ged 1un JIamod

awrelyyon
o1 auibug

el ot v " g ——

e

i,

Nl T e o —— - .

2
r

"auelD 21199]9
10 uoiresado JusnIwILIUl Ul JNSal Aew sdals pauonuaw aAoge ayl ysijdwooaoe o) ainjie

'S9URID XHGZL3 7P ‘MGZL3 (X)MOT LI ‘Y913 Yum papn|oul ‘awrel) 4onii sy 0 aseq

aurld ay1 woly dens Buipunoib abneb z# e |reisul ‘os|y (‘auibua ayl 01 pa1oauuod sI Alaneq
wouy annebau JI paiinbal) swel) ¥ona1 ayp 01 auibua ay) wolj dens Buipunolab abneb z# e |eisul
‘siyl ainsul 0] “Aianeq ayl Jo aAireHau 3yl YIm UORIBUUOI aXew ISnw aueld ay] :juenodw|

\




JANVHH4 OL
aNNoY9
" M-V $O1 %831y 201
‘ALIDVAYD BAM3SIH SILANIW 09I

‘14,0 19) SNV ONINVHD 010D 629
SININIHINDIH NNWININ A¥ILIVE TIDHIA  LI0AZI

( N._me._” ._”o%wmw.n_m XANGeld B XH8TLT (v OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO h
"ONI “ONIYNLOVANNYIA Oﬂ_ahzu,
9 - | VEO-6¢-L NOILVTIVLSNI 1v2Ild.103713 )
4 N 31av) - HOLIMS 1D3ANNOJSIO HALSYW )
wmmmwmwkzonwﬁm 14 92x 7. LN3WHOVLLY TWNINY3L OFON3NWOOIY
R R N T2 2 S 21 x 9
14G X Z# OHN LNAA

ONV SININIHINDIHE WAWININ S1L33W ANILIVE J0M3EA

W m:mqu/

TTYNISH0
8274 € UVLIHD

b

* {OIONFI0S 3M1 JON} AM3llvd
3HL OL K1123HI0 HOLIMS LO3NNOJSIO HIALSYN
ML WOMA HOV3H THM 318YD 1492 X 2wV

41 KXINO 03SN 38 Ay NOILYTWISNI 3LUYNEILTV 310N

(Q3aNTWNOD3Y 1ON) NOILVTIWWLSNI FIYNYATYV AING G3LINGY

UM AT OL “B3UV G B4 ALDVAYD HAHASHY SALONIW OO
{201V} SdWY ONDINYHD Q00 0%y
SLI0A

AWVHL OL ONNOMS - - SINIWIHINDAY
ci-AgdLive WNWININ AM3LIYE 318V
ERRITETY
378Y)

AMYIIXOY  1T0AZI AA SX b
S\ NN |

+ N

319dvO
14 GX2#

. 1430 ONIMAZNIONT OHNLINAA
1INSNOD "AHYSS3D3IN 378vD H3ISNOT 4l

ot

HOLIMS =
LJANNODSIO
HAISTYW

\

.'/ﬂ—-

JANVH4 0L

adNNoYo

A

\ { 305 , 1OM, ) GION3I0S

HALMYIS HO TTUNIWMAL
Ad3LlvE O 318V HOVLILY

A8YY ONNOHO INTHY \
\ 01 3NIONA "1d & X 2y

AMALIVE FTDIHAA HLIIM
31WHVG NI AYALLIVE ANVIIXNAY /M

NOILVTIVLSNI Q3AN3INWOO3IY

J




(- QvZc¢ |aco-ceTt XMOSLH “XMOvLH (X)MGZLH/LT ‘()OMSTLIH/LT |V OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

$3a324¥3adNs
“ONI ‘ONIENLDVINNYI OM_: - zu

00¢O 3€0-6¢-2] ONIMVYHA NOILVTITVLSNI 3d0d FdIM

3LL

NOILO3S 3iva

\
>

'349d3IM YV 40
NI NIA3IsSN 39 TIIM LNN X3H .9T/L

v (X)MS213 ANV (X)M8TLI IHL NO J1ON
v

‘dvO1dHL d10H 1ON THM INTVA

IMVIGHONIMIHL 'NOILY.LOH NNYA

1034400 AH1L 04 A3TIVLSNI
1ONSI3d0d FdIMIHLHl ‘NOILNVO

"13X00d 49dIM
HONOAIHLANY 9ONINIdO L3XD0d
OLNIANTI3d0d FdIM LHASNI ¢ d31S

"THOIFIMMOO19-OML-ILNY
HONOYHLANI 3dOd FdIM LH3ASNI T d91S

NOILV TIVLSNI 3dO0d ddIM

)\




SECTION 300

MAINTENANCE

&

SERVICE

WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED GRANES




9%

(4 T
wcm F N ﬂcmm_MmNmmme AXVV*W _‘._-m OIHO ‘ILLYNNIONID :h
- |VS0-81L-1 | LMVHD IDONVNILNIVIN 8 NOILLYOIRNEN on‘onnsovannvn G =
.
9JIAJ9S )oNU] Jo owi]|[ DulAelj pue sjuiy Jo 9alj aq pjnoys adoy )OOH pue adoy alipy ¥29Yy)H a
92IAI9S YOoNJ] JO awi] asealn sISsey) as) R J19A0) dAOWdY 323 Jeas ajesnqnT] 9
abueu 4,621 pue 4,0 4 ,0¢€
ainjesadwa) Jusiquie (udamlag sainjesadwa]| pue 4 ,ZZ- usamlag
9y} ul sabueyo jusiquiy 1o} sainjesadwa | uMo(g woog Y}IMm |9A3T JIQ 0} JIOAISSIY |10 114 g
Aq paJinbal se pue Ew»mﬁ:cm_ 10 g9 apelis juaiquy
99IAI9G YoNl] JO awil] JISO9SIA OS] @SN 10} 41V uoayxaqg asn
"jossnb aseq pue 19A09 JaMO| UO S|eddp
asealb dn auij ‘Buiy /m sjoy ubije o \%
99IAI9G YoNU] JO awi] aseals) paseg wniyji] asn uno) aseals) ainssald YU Buipyly asealo v
EINEIERINELS 9JON paiinbay aosinieg uoneso

SLNINOdINOD ONIY ONIMITS
A0 TVIIYL1O313 OLNI d31VM 40 JONVHLNT O SHIMIILS
40 LNIJIWHOV.LIA ISNVI NVO ATHL SV ‘S13Ar ¥ILVM JHNSSIUd
HOIH J0 S10NAdo0dd TVIINIHD HLIM ANVYD SIHL HSVM d3A3N

7

v
/[

NOILN3L1lV

<




MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST
ET18K(X) / ET25K(X)a

ONE OF THE MOST COMMON ELECTRICAL PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED ON
12 VOLT ELECTRICAL CRANES IS INSUFFICIENT VOLTAGE AT THE MOTOR
WHEN DRAWING THE LARGE CURRENT THAT EXISTS AT FULL LOAD

EXTEND BOOM CYLINDER
AGAINST "UP" STOP
(RELIEF VALVE WILL OPEN)

-

VOLTAGE AT MOTOR TERMINAL A
WHEN OPERATING AGAINST RELIEF —
VALVE SHOULD BE A MINMUM OF N\ JL
8 VOLTS
BOOM ELEVATING
ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC
POWER UNIT
<
MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST |1-18-05B

W ENTURD

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

a| ET18K(X), ET25K(X)

SUPERSEDES

7-29-03A

19963




SECTION 400

PARTS




SEE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 21308

FOR FASTENERS, SEE 21309

D%Ti4-04A SE-CTION

7-30-03 | 21307

'REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

ET18KX




( 80€TZ | e00e2

$3030¥3dNs

XM8T14

OIHO ‘IL¥YNNIDNIO

"ONI 'ONIINLOVANNYIN OM_: - zu,

- Y10-7-T 1SI17 S1dVd LININTOV1d3d
( NOILO3S 31va ERitin \
4 )
L0€TZ 434 9MA S1Yvd LNINIOV1d3d

HINODHIAIMO G8TTC 8T

Y0079 IATVA Z-ST86T LT

AT9NISSY MO0 T HOLVYNS TIAIMS 69T€Z 9T

(NOO4 14 9T/8) 1408 X .9T/S - A1AINISSY Id0OH FHIM 08-9T/5-0T8SZ ST

3SVE H¥IANITAD NOILVAI 1T - ONIFdVIF A10d 2112 ¥T

3SV9 H3AANITAD NOILVYAI 13 -NId LOAId 92712 €T

ATENTSSY LINNHIMOd DITNVEAAH 0Z86T 4

HONIMOIFLOF 13 12712 1T

ATGINISSY LNINOdNOD TVIIALOT 13 1686T 0T

ASTNISSY 43N0 dv3d 82112 6

LOAIdINOOE NIVIA-NId LOAId G2TTC 8

ATSNISSY AIATIMONISNOH V¥ 60112 L

INILSAS IAIMANOILYLOYH LTTT2 9

ATNISSY MIILSTTANYD TIVLOId TIAIMS 62712 g

NN ENSeElREINERE STTTC ¥

NId LOAId INOOS 12112 €

HIANITADNOILYAT T 0zZ11Z z

XM8T13 - A19NISSY NOOg TVNIH 00212 T
S NOILdI¥OS3a # 14vd | # WALl NOILdI¥OS3a # 1dvd | # WALl )




N
VENTURO
\

REPL. FASTENERS LIST

7-30-03 C400

( )
FASTENER LIST FOR ET18KX
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | LOCATION/FUNCTION
IHHCS03118063 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 5/8" LG 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
IHNUT-03118 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
IHHCS02520063 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8" 3 CANDLESTICKTOBASE
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 3 CANDLESTICKTOBASE
IHHCS06311200 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 2" 16 LOWERBASETORING
ILWSH-063 LOCK WASHER - 5/8" 16 LOWERBASETORING
IPHCS02520200 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 2" 2 SPEEDREDUCERTORING
IHHCS06311300 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 3" 14 UPPERHOUSING TORING
ILWSH-063 LOCK WASHER - 5/8" 14 UPPERHOUSING TORING
IHHCS03816100 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
ILWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IHNUT-03816 HEX NUT - 3/8-16 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IHHCS02520075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4" 2 VALVE BLOCK
IHNUT-02520 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 2 VALVE BLOCK
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 2 VALVE BLOCK
IHHCS02520075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4" 4 BASEHINGES
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 4 BASEHINGES
IHHCS#1024100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X 1" 2 LATCH
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 LATCH
IHNUT-#1024 HEX NUT -#10-24 2 LATCH
IHHCS03118100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1" 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IHNUT-03118 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IFWSH-031 FLATWASHER - 5/16" 2 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IHHCS#0832075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW #8-32 X 3/4" 1 TETHERONPANEL
ILWSH-#08 LOCK WASHER - #8 1 TETHERONPANEL
IHNUT-#0832 HEX NUT - #8-32 1 TETHERONPANEL
IHHCS03816100 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
IFWSH-038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
ILWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
IHNUT#0832063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - #8-32 X 5/8" 1 PENDANTPLUG
ILWSH-#08 LOCKWASHER -#8 1 PENDANTPLUG
IHHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" 1 BOOMPINS
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER -1/4 1 BOOMPINS
IHHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" 2 CYLINDERPINS
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER - 1/4 2 CYLINDERPINS
IHHCS#1024125 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X 1-1/4" 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
IHHCS-02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 1 CABLE CLAMP (PRESSURE SWITCH)
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER - 1/4 1 CABLE CLAMP (PRESSURE SWITCH)
ISRNG-100 SNAP RING - 1" 2 ELEVATIONCYLINDERRODPIN
IUNUT-02520 U NUT - 1/4-20 5 LOWERCOVER
IHHCS-02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 5 LOWERCOVER
IFWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4" 5 LOWERCOVER
IHHCS02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 3 REARCOVER
IFWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4" 3 REARCOVER

\ Z

TITLE DATE SECTION \

CINCINNATI, OHIO

ET18K(X)

SUPERCEDES

- 21309




‘oLElLe

€0-0€-.

$3a3sy3adns

XM8L1H/13

VG0-61-1

ONIMVYA S1dVd INOOS 00212

OIHO ‘ILVNNIJNIO

"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVYIN e“ahz

\_ NOILO3S aiva L J
NOILdINOS3d "ON LVd [ALD NTLI NOILdINOS3d "ON Ldvd [ALONTLI N
d coziz| L [ 1 01-¥/€ LANMOO1 01520-LANTI| L [ 12
2/l X € X 2 - ONI¥v3d Wood goziz]| z [ ¢ ONOT 91/€-€ MOV INOOE 1-6SvEL] 2 | 2z V-V NOILD3S
¥V ONINIVLIY ONIRNVIS AUV 21z L | € "d’0 .2/l MO¥YV INOO8 ¥3IVdS 06vee| z | ez
91/L X Z X 2/1-} - ONIIVIE WOOo8 2iz| s | v SSIINIVLS 02-¥/L LNN NYOJV | S02SZ0-LNNVi| + | ¥2
A1SIWISSY A3A13M ANVILYTL / AMVANOI3IS [4% A IPE "H1- AT9W3SSV 12019 OMLILNY 9sz1e] 1 | sz
¥IANIIAD NOISNILX3 woziz| L | 9 LVI€ - JWVID 318VD Gl26L] 1 | 9z
¥IANITAD NOISNILX - Nid LSNYHL nweie| v | 2 ubil - ¥IHSVM MO0 GZ0-HSMTi| ¢ | 2
Y¥3T10Y ¥IANITAD NOISNILX3 G886l | z | 8 u¥/L - JWVID 378VI 69261 | | 8¢
@31v1d - VI3 LIVHS .7/ - ONRI ONINIVLIY GL0ONMSi | 8 | 6 S "¥9 - 97 .2/L X 91-8/€ - MIHONS VO AVIH X3H | 0S0918€0SOHHI| 2 [ 62
FUNLONYLS 3IAIND I19VI 08861 [ | | OL 48/€ - ¥IHSVM M0 8E0-HSMTi| ¥ | o€
ONOT .l X €1-2/L MIUDS dVO AVIH X3H | 00LELOSOSOHHI | 2 | LI S 3QVY9 91-8/€ - LNN WVF 918E0-LNNFi| ¢ | IE
Z/L - YFHSVM 1V 14 0S0-HSMdi | z [ 21 97 .1 X 91-8/€ MIUIS dVO AVIH NITIV YNSHIND [ 001918€0SOVIi| 2 | z¢
LNN WVF LY3SNINOTANEL-2/L | NELOSO-LNNFi | Z | €} ONO1 ¥/€ X 91-8/€ MIYOS dVO AVIH X3H | SZ0918E0SDHHI| 2 | ¢
diILS ¥VIM 3AINS 319V 18861 | | | vl ONO1 .2 X £1-2/L MIUDS dVI AVIH LIND0S | 00ZEL0SOSOHSI| 2z | e
ONO1 8/S X 02-/L - MIUIS dVD AVIH NVd | €9002520SOHdi | | | Gt ¥VT10D IH.2/L Y¥IHSVM MO0 | OH-0S0-HSMTi| ¢ [ G¢
02-¥/L- LN WV LYISNI NOTAN NOZS2Z0-LNNFi | | | 91 LOAId NOOS ANVINId - ONIIVIE A10d 9oziz| z | o¢
/€-1/5/61 Nid NOOS 1-86261 | | | LI
ONIHSNg HLIM FAVIHS NOOE Geeez | | | 81 .
IAVIHS GZ6€2 - ¥3OVdS vzeez | L | 61 v
YMNVHS .} /M 2 X 7/€ 31XV JAVIHS 965021 | | | 02 z l ]
g9-9 NOILD3S
o %
Q Do\
a1
a J
\Y
N J




)
O

P

\ o\ )
o\ \}| b L
O w
O © 6 (S
\/ Nl
e el sy
< e |
INFLS 440
1Nd ® 319V
il FHIM

(GJZLZ| €0-8-8] IWALSAS ¥D018-OML-ILNV 92212
$3a3sy3adns
"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVIN Eahz
00¥9 [VS0-61-1 OMA SLYVd LNIWIOV1dId .
/ NOILO3S 3iva 37111 K
4 NOILdIY¥OS3d "ON 1¥Vvd ALD |INZLI[.P/L L X Z€-9% - MIUOS INIHOVIN AV3H Nvd GZLZEI#SINHI 4 42 2
HOLIMS LINIT 9/.€61 I l C¢€-9# - LNN X3H 2€90# LNNHiI 4 43
ASSYV 1334 dy0d £€89¢¢ l 4 9# - YH3HSVM 1V1d 90#HSMJi 4 €l
ASSV LHOIIM 319V C-LLEGL l g 9# - ¥IHSVM MI01 90#HSMTi 4 14"
1IMIVvHE HOLIMS XA T4 l 14 WwP/€ L X 02-V/L - MIHIS dVO AVIH X3H | SZ102520SJHHiI 14 Gl
‘d’l.2/L - ONIHSNG dVNS £€9061 l S | GO .V/EX0ZV/I - MIHIS dVI AVIH X3H | §-G20025C0SIHHI l 9l
‘a’l .8/€ - ONIHSNE dVNS 0.261 4 9 02-v/L - LNN X3H 02520-LNNHi l Ll
3710H .2¢/€L X . ¥/€ - dINVTD 319VI G.261 L L 0Z-v/L - LNN NYOJV 02S20-LNNVi l 8l
W/l X 8L-9L/S = MIYIS dVI AVIH 13IMO0S | G-0S08LLEOSOHSI | ¥ 8 b/l - H3GHSVM MO0 GZ0-HSMTI l 6l
wWIL/S - HFHSVM MO0 LEO-HSMTI 12 6
dv1109d 13S c0€6l l ol




61661

480-v2-¥0

$30a3sy3adns

(x)Msz13 ‘(X)MeL13

NOILLO3S

Yo

O¢1-90-60

alva

ATdINISSY LNINOdINOD 1VIId10313

ERILTE

OIHO ‘LLVNNIONID

"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVIN ": - z
@

/
-7
9%
y

MO014
TVNINY3L

(=}

GL6LL —~

O

I

IR

Rk,
G letelsle

% %%

"“L
N

aA049V ® €0256 'ON TVIIIS
d-66v0Z 4OLOVINOD 3ASN
dOL1lOVLINOD NIVN ®

‘NMOQ HONIM ‘dN HONIM 2S112

d3aMv3dg 11NddId
VGl-€89G1L Vv

} AT8INFSSY LNINOJINOD 1VOId10313 26861

d3Z1M1gVv.LS 3OVLI10A
11091

dO1lOVLINOD
1INN ¥3MOd "dAH
00911

J @
A (MOOTY3LNI NOILV1OY
0 ® 1NO *? NI NOOg
—_ Nmoa=dn Woo9)
9 dN HONIM
20 AV1IY
6€.22

J




F m F N aso-oc-i xXM8L13 OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID )

- | 3s0-22-S NV¥OVIQ ONIIM swonnovsven CREARE

Y

NOILDO3S alva ERFINn A
13A
o 9012 NY© =
= )
apol
pola E=u] HOLIMS IVNINNEL =
—O - L1D3INNODSIa AM3LLVE + Z
v 2] HIALSVIN TShEL 20AZL OL A .HM,__‘__
Q@ Q-
- 320433u| uoijejoy
dOLOVINOD T "ASSV '3 InQ ® uj woog
IS11Z WY3L TIAIMS ﬁ “um@ g dn woog _
1-08.91 dn ysuipp
i W o) Kejoy 6eL22
2 - N v
alll =
s3ud é Mg
A9 (. >ns h HONIM nilv - fo) fo) 1IN
A313 | G'6 “UMd
(D/N) HOLIMS - N [ m " ‘dAH
JuNSSIUd | ¢ ~N a LL ._m_m_ Emﬂ N _ala
avoTy3A0 \ a )= yy-19/a3y o =
12-0062 a3y ~ T )
-09V.1L Td-a3y
N¥9 4 g JW .
adl( w:m__._
y
(O/N) HOLIMS D o 2] L Ng-Nyo
JIONV dOL \ \/\/\ A z f | |
woos i W=l z L |as-Mg/iNyD \_
81661 - T #m iTE )
NEVE ;
T ._ X ﬁz 19 (| jog[
A P 4 = (o) (o]
ey =
o w 09-Nd0
N 19-M19/NdO
R N // NM-13A
o w -
33y i AM-8M3A - e na .
_nwww ’ | 2 ._.mxw,w,uﬂ
1-88€22 o (@ N €86l
N .
% - v (Az1+) onig 2
~ (19) ¥18/980 TGt
T sa/ay |_mum ..
S \\ £~ (am) yamir §=0C -
o019 m
o) \_ k] \ TVNINYIL §L6L1 4 _ (ANOVITEINTE (1 ) motiox o
o019 (79) pay
-OML A \_ (ng) usain
ILNV (og) @bueio
9.€61 A 2 = |_| ‘e (10J0E3JUOD HUN “IMd "PAH) "MTG
A 7= [ WVIV
_N \/\/ =2 0= _ = M 19 71| avoT1d3no
z o AVNOILdO TVYNINYTL
L \yﬂu@ Zand — TAM AZL+ 9geLl LiOHS —
1HM L
/_’0
Mg ASSV "ASSV 3A0IA/AND e G—
y¥3zigvis ¥IAMVINE LINDHID

JOVLTIOA LI09L




A
186"\7"8\?E'IA_NI_DE ;%?1%?_ 17012 RUBBER BOOT - REF
26035 OR 26035-1
SWIVEL PIGTAIL - REF
ITEM| QTY| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 16783 PIGTAIL & STUD ASSY
«2 2 14357-1 FIBER WASHER
5/8" I.D. x 1 1/16" O.D. x 1/16" THK
+3 14233 INSULATING BUSHING
4 14232-R 7/8" INVERTED FLARE NUT
5 IFWSH-113SAE | FLAT WASHER
1 3/16" I.D. x 2 3/4" O.D. x 3/16" THK
«6 1 14357-2 FIBER WASHER
5/8" I.D. x 1 1/4" O.D. x 1/16" THK
o7 IFWSH-063SAE | FLAT WASHER - 5/8" SAE
«8 21273 A BRASS JAM NUT - 5/8"-11 W/ SET SCREW A ®
«9 5612-162-62 | TEFLON WASHER
.657" I.D. x .875" O.D. x .062" THK
.10 1 5714-113-62 | BRASS WASHER \_/
« 11 1 LC-098K-00 |SPRING @
.845" 0.D. x .098" W x 1.00" F.L. —"
«12 IJNUT-06311N | NYLON LOCK-JAMNUT - 5/8"-11 S
«13 LOCTITE-24205| LOCTITE CAPSULE GRADE 242 BLUE
14 19368 16780 REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG
* ITEMS INCLUDED IN 16780-KIT (REPLACEMENT PARTS KIT)
16780 SWIVEL TERMINAL ASSY REPLACES & IS
INTERCHANGEABLE WITH 14231 SWIVEL TERMINAL
ASSY ON ET20000 & ET20K(X) CRANES
A\ TORQUE TO 30 FT-LBS
A SECURE WITH LOCTITE 242 BLUE
R Y
A 16780-1 ASSY DOESN'T INCLUDE ITEM 4 OR 5 )
g
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
'HT ® REPLACEMENT PARTS [1-28-05C | C400
MFG., INC.
!! ! ’ A SUPERSEDES
L ET18K(X), ET25K(X)  |8-8-038 | 19368 )




1INN 93MOd "dAH - X0V19
o4d-3n1d
Nng-Xov1a/3aN19

14 - d3d

NM - MOTT3A

(¥) 3n19 - LnO WOO4

(G) ¥ov19 - LINN ¥3aMOd q
"'STHIM A3SNNN
MOVE-1ND 40 MOLS

(€) »ov19/an19 - dN[WOO049
NN

M3IA JAISHOVE - ON’1d

W 5OOoM +AZT - IDNVHO
HOG2H 19 - Xov19 /a3y
H2OO2H ag - NMOY g
HYOOSH dd -a34 / NMOY g
%1OOG| am - Yov1g9/MOTT13A

(T) MOT13A - dN HONIM

(310N NOISN3LX3 HONI i
- 11 N1 01
ALY (0T) ADONVHO - +AZT 41 10 N
dO4 NMOHS LON S3HIM U1

dIdNNC HOLIMS 319901
(z310N

"ONISNOH 9N1d ANV
Av3aH INVAN3d HONOYHL
ASSY QY09 LININIOV1d3d
ONILNOY H3L4V. A3 TTVLSNI
39 OL STVNINYIL FHIM

(T 310N

(6) MOv19/a3d - NI WOO

.

(8) NMOY G - NMOA|NOO g

(2) a3y
(0T) 3ONVY

g
(9) MOV

k

(@3INOW3H ¥3A0D dVIH /M TOHLNOD LNVANId 40 MIIA IAISNI)

SNOILONYLSNI INJNIDOV'1ddd ddOD

NAMOY4 - LHOIY NOILVY10d

1437 NOILV1Od

D-+ACT

g9/MOT13A - NMOd HONIM

NOLVATTA
HONIM  NOISNZLAE

(HOLIMS - ) INVYAN3d 09022

g _O- N

9/022 | VT1-9:6] (7410 G¥VANVLS) INVANId 09022 J— j

00D |dZT-82-6 ONIMYHA S14dVd LINJNIOV1d3d
f NOILD3S 3lva 31111 k
4 NOILdI¥OS3A "ON LYVvd ALO [W3ALI HOLONANOD TT ‘1334 52 I
HOLIMS 319901 AJdVININOWN 1ddS 180¢2¢ 14 T N
370d T + 0T - 3SVO 9N71d 9¢v6T T 4 coo000 -
370d T + 0T - LY3SNI ITVIN 1261 T € PG ol s L/%
HOLIMS 3719901 AdVINIWOWN 1ddd ¢S1¢ece e 14




0/

M3IA 3AIsMOvd - ON1d

v - D HYOLOANNOD AVYO WONA +AZL
1INN ¥3MOd "QAH - a3y H2O2H NMO¥SE ? IDNVYHO0 ® ILIHM B a3y
09 -I9NVYO0 OG> 19 - 31dynd
HOLOINNOD ¥OV19 N0 Nd - ¥OVd HOG2HF ag - AViO

T4 - NMOug HOG~H Y - MOTT3A

NM- 3n1g % 5Cs w am - 3LIHM

= HYOLOINNOD AVYO NOYS
aNNO¥o - XOVd
@ SANVYO 13 d04

STHLD 'ON3I ON
(dOYd-NON - Oo1avy)
INVAN3d 29022

<

GQ0Z7Z | aro-9zl (X)xsz/8L13 O LTINS )
$3a3sy3adns
NI ‘ONIHNLYANNYIA O‘D...Zu,
00¥D | 9S0-21-L| ONIMV¥A SLY¥Vd LNIWIOV1dIY y
( NOILDO3S alva JILIL \
4 NOLLdJIYOS3d ‘ON 1¥vd ALD |IN3LI ONIMV¥d NO NMOHS LON WLl MWV
AILLINSNVYL 310NN OIavy X1-2902Z | | l
JIAIFOTN LONWTN O1avy Xy-290¢¢ | | [4
SSINYVH TVNAILXT ¥IAIFOTN 9802 | 1 €
1009 ONITVS ® HOLIMS 319901 180¢¢ | ¥ 4
VNN3LNV d43AI303Y 880¢ceC | | S
AT9INISSV LINOVIN 6802¢C | | 9 m@ .
310d | + 01 - 3SVI ON1d 9Zve6l | | L
370d | + 01 - LH3SNI ITVIN L2V61 I 8 I

Ir _

1|

NOILLY.LOY
1431

NOLLYA3T3

HONIM  NOISN3LX3

NMOa




( NH m”._HN €0-1-8 SININOINOD JINTNYHAAH XM8T.L3

~
‘ . _ _ __
$303S¥3dNS OIHO 'ILVNNIDNID
ont Suimniovanive (@SN
Z
)

00¥O |VEO-6T-1T ONIMVHA S14Vd INJNFOV1d3d

( NOILO3S 3lva 37LL
\

dOLOW 40 3dIs
311SOddO NO @3LvJ071 310N W

06-CIN9-OWO0Td13H

N |/

[l as
ngd

06-CIN9-ONYd13H

V¥ (4y) 89112

(dd) 19TTZ (39) 19112
¥V (1d) 69112 4
®
(") 19712 ()
ﬁ (9| (1d) 19112
[ -
Sy-Xr49-CIN9ETIH —T]
ﬁ @ =, (ng) zotTe v OW9-CNGAVLH
T (ag) 29112
if o] f M oo TS
-CINY- S30V1d e
(19) ¥9TTC \W Sb-CN9-CINOXMTEH
OWP-CIN9QVLH VV
1=
L -V V-V M3IA NOILO3S
S9TTZ CIN9-CINOXTEH
I »\“
E ud ] L9112
d-v-ON9EaYH 7 -
ER|
99112
S30Vde -

Ly26T

S30v1d ¢
06-CIN9-ON94aT13H

NANL3IH [ 39
JUNSS3Hd | dd
NMOd NOOd | dd
dnNood | nd
NIINOOd | Id
1NONO0d | Od

1437 NOILY1OY | Td
1HOIH NOILV.LOY [ ¥d W,




\
OGTOZ | veosr XMSZL13 ‘XM8T1T |w _ A
S$303sy3dns OIHO 'ILVNNIDNID
“ONI ‘ONIMNLDVINNYIA “E
007D | d€0-T1E-L NVYHOVIA NFLSAS JINTNVHAAH
( NOILO3S 3Jlva 3711 K
g )
L0l 3 L. 0L .D. L, OL.V,
4,01 .d. 0. 0L .d. 8.0 .d,
MOT4 N3JO MOTH N3dO MOT4 N3JO
1S, 3ZI9YANT ,IS. 3ZI9Y3aN3 .S, 3ZI943aN3
L 0L 4, L, 0L .d. .L,01.4,
3,01 .d. D.0L .d. V. 0L .d,
MOTH N3JO MO14 N3O MOT4 N3JO
,2S.3ZI9YANT  .2S. 3ZI9YaAN3 .2S. 3ZI9Y3ANT
NOILVZ3dO
[ N ]
— ¥y N7
_ d, — L
YOLOW NOILY10Y _ .
N -
— o @ -t— U_._.<_>_m=._om
N
HOLIMS 34NSSIUd _RS L
avo143A0 LNIFWOW M[/] VA S
N .
]
Y3IANITAD NOILYAT 1S —ng
— Il @ g | a <
_ _ —i il 0ne ﬁlﬁ?
o | F
” )=
N
Gt odu
N :
~—19
>
: g L ™ \
: 1 _ﬂ. PA | |
[o)! N _ v —
Y3ANITAD NOISNILX3 o8 @ d
_RZ
L > |




$3a3sy3dns

XM8i13

¥S01C

( NOILO3S
\

¥0-12-01

3iva

S13dVd LN3JIN3OV1d3d HONIM

JILIL

HONIM L2112

AN

dO10IN 2S01L¢C










WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from date of original installation. This warranty covers:

¢ Repair or replacement of product
¢ Labor to repair or replace product
¢ Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products.
Warranty shall become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used
for application other than intended use.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Venturo Manufacturing, Inc. will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with
respect to any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period.
Before any repairs are attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to
obtain a warranty claim number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a
warranty claim number, Venturo requires the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Dis-
tributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of your local Venturo Distributor call the
Warranty Claim Department — 513-772-8448.

WARNING - Itis the responsibility of the installer to insure the installation is completed according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, insure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a
safe manner and understands the need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo
Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be made to any Venturo products without the ex-
pressed written consent of the manufacturer. Reinstallation of any Venturo product must be done by an
authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry including maintenance, service and
affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should again be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available
on request from Venturo Manufacturing, Inc.

VENTURO MANUFACTURING, INC
DIVISION OF COLLINS ASSOCIATES, INC
12110 BEST PLACE * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
513.772.8448
www.venturo.com

12-00073A






